

PPP-B-10553  
 AMENDMENT-2  
 November 4, 1983  
 SUPERSEDING  
 Amendment-1  
 June 19, 1981

## FEDERAL SPECIFICATION

### BARRIER MATERIAL, WATERPROOF, FLEXIBLE

This amendment, which forms a part of Federal Specification PPP-B-1055B, dated June 10, 1975, is approved by the Assistant Administrator, Office of Federal Supply and Services, General Services Administration, for use of all Federal agencies.

#### PAGE 1

1.2, after line 7: Add "C-3 - Interior Wraps".

#### PAGE 3

2.2, under "Other publications", after line 18: Add the following:

"American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)

D 3951 - Standard Practice for Commercial Packaging

(Application for copies should be addressed to the American Society for Testing and Materials, 1916 Race Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.)"

Delete National Motor Freight Traffic Association and Uniform Classification Committee in its entirety.

#### PAGE 6

Table I, after line 8: Add in appropriate columns "C-3      30      30  
 30      -      -".

#### PAGE 7

Table II, after line 14: Add in appropriate columns "C-3      20      -  
 -      8      300      -      -      -      8".

Table II, Class E-2, under "Average stretch in one direction, minimum - Percent": Delete "8" and substitute "6".

FSC 8135

PPP-B-1055B  
Amendment-2

PAGE 8

Table II, Classes "L-4" and "M-1", under "Average stretch in one direction, minimum - Percent": Delete "10" and "12" and substitute "6" and "8" respectively.

PAGE 10

4.2, line 2: Delete "and tested".

PAGE 13

4.3.1.5: Delete title and substitute "Packaging inspection".

Line 6: Delete "prepared for delivery" and substitute "packaged".

PAGE 14

4.3.1.5.1: Delete.

PAGE 20

5.: Delete title and substitute "PACKAGING".

5.1: Delete "C" and substitute "Commercial".

5.1.1.1, line 5, after "PPP-B-636": Delete period and substitute ", except that the inspection shall be in accordance with 4.3.1.5."

PAGE 21

5.1.2.1, line 5, after "PPP-B-636": Delete period and substitute ", except that the inspection shall be in accordance with 4.3.1.5."

5.1.2.1.1 Add title "Weather-resistant container".

Line 2, after "accordance with": Add "PPP-B-636 and closed in accordance with".

Line 3: Delete "of the container specification" and substitute "of PPP-B-636, except that the inspection shall be in accordance with 4.3.1.5."

PPP-B-10558

Amendment 2

## PAGE 21 (cont'd)

5.1.3: Delete and substitute:

"5.1.3 Commercial packing. Barrier material shall be packed in accordance with ASTM D 3951.

5.2.1, line 3: Delete period and add ", or ASTM D 3951, as applicable".

5.2.2, line 3: Delete period and add ", or ASTM D 3951, as applicable."

## PAGE 22

6.1.2, line 1, after "C-2(a)": Add ", C-3".

## MILITARY INTERESTS:

Custodians

Army - GL  
Navy - SA  
Air Force - 69

Review activities

Army - AV, ME  
Navy - AS  
Air Force - 99  
DLA - SS

User activity

Army - SM

## CIVIL AGENCY COORDINATING ACTIVITIES:

AGR - APS  
GSA - FSS  
INT - EGS  
JUS - FPI  
POS  
TR - OAP  
VA - OSS

## PREPARING ACTIVITY:

Army - GL

Project No. 8135-0562